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An Act relating to county purchasing; amending 19 

O.S. 2011, Section 1723, which relates to competitive 

bidding; removing requirement for certain competitive 

bidding; requiring board of trustees of any emergency 

medical service district to utilize certain bidding 

requirements for all purchases; providing an 

effective date; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  County entity purchasing procedures 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     19 O.S. 2011, Section 1723, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1723.  Purchases by any board which are in excess of Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or in the case of written 

or facsimile quotes, purchases in excess of Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00), of trustees of any emergency medical 

service district shall be by competitive bid made in accordance with 

the bidding requirements as provided in Sections 1501 and 1505 of 

this title. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2012. 
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SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

Passed the Senate the 5th day of March, 2012. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of April, 2012. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 


